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MINUTES	OF	MEETING	
Mann	Park	Lawn	Bowling	Club	

2020	Annual	General	Meeting	

Saturday,	October	23,	2021	

Chair:	Dave	Edwards	

Recording	Secretary:	Martha	McArthur	

Martha	McArthur	explained	that,	due	to	the	COVID	pandemic,	the	Mann	Park	Lawn	Bowling	
Society	was	given	approval	by	the	registrar	of	societies	in	Victoria	to	postpone	their	AGM	for	
2020	until	on	or	before	November	1,	2021.		She	further	explain	direction	she	had	received	from	
Victoria	stating	that	the	society	must	hold	two	distinct	annual	general	meetings	and	that	the	
slate	of	directors	for	the	2020	election	should	be	what	the	society	wishes	the	record	to	reflect	
for	the	history	of	MPLBC.	

Moment	of	Silence	
Dave	Edwards	asked	that	the	members	stand	and	observe	a	moment	of	silence	in	memory	of	
members	who	have	passed	away	since	our	Annual	General	Meeting	held	October	23,	2019: 
John	Verhoeve	(June	29,	2020),	Bill	Wallace	(November	6,	2020),	Silvano	Urbani (April 6, 2021), 
Vera Roberts (April 13, 2021), Ed Hooper (September 11, 2021). 
Dave then expressed condolences to our member, Pat Sinclair, who recently lost her husband 
Bob and to any other members who have lost close friends or family. 
 

1. Dave	Edwards	called	the	meeting	to	order	at	1:34	p.m.			

2. Approval	of	Agenda	
Dave	called	for	any	additions	to	the	agenda.	
	
Motion	to	approve	the	Agenda	as	circulated.	
Moved:	Sharron	Lyons	 	 Seconded:	Doug	Wrong	
Carried	

3. Minutes	of	Annual	General	Meeting,	October	23,	2019	
Copies	of	the	AGM	minutes	were	circulated	with	the	notice	of	meeting.	Dave	called	for	
any	additions	or	corrections	to	the	minutes.	
	
Motion	to	approve	the	minutes	of	the	Annual	General	Meeting,	October	23,	2019	as	
circulated.	
Moved:	Martha	McArthur	 	 Seconded:	Sharron	Lyons	
Carried	

4. Treasurer’s	Report	(Judy	Skinner)	
a. Financial	Statement	to	Year	End	September	30,	2020	(attached)	

Judy	reported	that	Vern	Coulter	has	reviewed	the	financial	records	for	this	fiscal	
year	and	confirmed	in	a	letter	dated	November	3,	2020	(attached)	that	the	
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records	are	complete	and	well	organized.	Judy	then	asked	for	questions	from	the	
floor	on	the	financial	statement.		None	heard.	

Motion	to	approve	the	financial	statement	for	year	ending	September	30,	2020.	
Moved:	Judy	Skinner	 	 	 Seconded:	Tom	Akam	
Carried	

	

5. Election	of	Officers	and	Directors	(Nominations	Committee	representative,	Geoff	Wells)	
Geoff	Wells	presented	the	slate	of	directors	and	officers	for	the	year	2020-2021.			

Officers	
i. President	–	Dave	Edwards	
ii. Vice-President	–	Hilary	Callihoo	
iii. Secretary	–	Martha	McArthur	
iv. Treasurer	–	Judy	Skinner	
v. Financial	Manager	–	Tom	Akam	

	
Directors	at	large	

i. Annetta	Brownsword	
ii. Dianne	Brynjolfson	
iii. Ed	Hooper	
iv. Sharron	Lyons	
v. Mike	Skinner	

	
Geoff	called	for	nominations	from	the	floor.		None	heard.	
	
Motion	to	elect	the	slate	of	directors	as	presented.	
Moved:	Craig	Carlyle	 	 	 Seconded:	Gaston	Essiambre	
Carried	

	
6. Adjournment	

Motion	to	adjourn	at	1:40	p.m.	
Moved:	Doug	Wrong	 	 	 Seconded:	Judy	Skinner	
Carried	

	

	



MANN PARK LAWN BOWLING CLUB

BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30

2020 2019

Current Assets

Cash on Hand $50.00 $300.00

Gaming Account ― Externally Restricted (Note 1) 4,953.81 4,913.53

General Account 15,509.30 7,273.81

General Savings 1,678.74 1,670.47

Term 34 0.00 10,000.00

Term 35 0.00 15,000.00

22,191.85 39,157.81

Accounts Receivable 0.00 0.00

$22,191.85 $39,157.81

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable (Note 2) $8,721.00 -$225.17

Rental Deposit 900.00 900.00

9,621.00 674.83

Equity

Opening Balance 38,482.98 34,061.87

Profit for the Year -25,912.13 4,421.11

Closing Balance 12,570.85 38,482.98

$22,191.85 $39,157.81

Note 1:  Funds in the Gaming Account represent the unspent portion of a Community Gaming Grant 

and the unspent proceeds of 50/50 draws. The grant is to be used for the maintenance of the green 

and the proceeds of the draws for the repair and maintenance of the clubhouse.

Note 2:  Represents a holdback of $6,521 payable to David Watson Construction  Ltd. regarding the 

replacement of the perimeter retaining wall and $2,200 payable to the Minister of Finance once the 

Club's application for an annual liquor licence is approved.



MANN PARK LAWN BOWLING CLUB

INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

2020 2019

Membership Fees and Membership Support $4,942.60 $24,747.50

Rental Income 17,450.00 16,143.73

Grants 57,912.82 9,500.00

Public Support 1,650.00 2,250.00

Social and Fund-Raising Activities 2,682.05 8,558.77

Total Income 84,637.47 61,200.00

Clubhouse

Application for Annual Liquor Licence 6,955.34 0.00

Equipment Purchases 1,797.59 10,191.37

Housekeeping 1,806.70 4,027.78

Insurance and Lease 2,675.02 2,227.44

Maintenance 1,946.84 1,523.44

Perimeter Retaining Wall Replacement 67,493.07 0.00

Renovations/Upgrades 0.00 2,017.96

Utilities 4,434.07 4,805.54

Total Clubhouse 87,108.63 24,793.53

Greenskeeping

Contract Labour 2,572.50 4,506.00

Coring/Top Dressing 2,625.00 0.00

Cutting 5,375.00 5,700.00

Equipment Purchases 0.00 0.00

Irrigation System 315.00 1,769.25

Sand 0.00 0.00

Supplies 5,758.21 6,126.52

Verticut 0.00 512.50

Water 3,383.40 3,386.89

WorkSafeBC 61.56 139.76

Total Greenskeeping 20,090.67 22,140.92

Membership

Association Dues and Insurance 488.00 5,482.00

Miscellaneous 242.50 268.71

Publicity and Recruiting 433.81 2,068.12

Total Membership Expense 1,164.31 7,818.83

Office Expense

Total Office Expense 2,185.99 2,025.61

Total Expense 110,549.60 56,778.89

Net Income (Loss) -$25,912.13 $4,421.11




